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Schedule  

Phases 

Environmental (PA&ED):  

Final Design (PS&E):  

Right of Way (R/W):  

Begin Construction (CON): 

Construction Completion: 

Completion Date 

January 2023 

March 2024  

March 2024 

October 2024

October 2026 

FACT SHEET

SAMTRANS EMISSION ZERO PROJECT 
San Mateo County Transit District (SamTrans) 

Project Location: 
San Mateo County 

Project Scope: 
The SamTrans Emission Zero Project (Project or 
Emission Zero) is an integral part of the electrification 
of SamTrans’ bus fleet. The Project will install electric 
charging infrastructure at SamTrans’ South Base 
Maintenance and Operations Facility in San Carlos, 
California. The scope of work includes construction 
of charging infrastructure and bus charging bays, 
procurement and installation of 37 overhead 
pantograph charging dispensers, and construction 
of essential power distribution networks. 

Project Benefits: 
Emission Zero is vital to meeting the goal of 
decarbonizing SamTrans bus transit services. The 
Project will enable the deployment of SamTrans’ first 
set of 37 battery-electric buses (BEB), including BEBs 
that will serve the US-101 Express Bus Route EPX (East 
Palo Alto – San Bruno BART), a new expansion route 
that will serve San Mateo County’s equity priority 
areas, and provide direct service between key 
destinations on the US 101 corridor. In addition, the
Project will enable SamTrans to catalyze its broader
deployment of future BEBs and fully implement improvements identified through Reimagine SamTrans 
(Reimagine), a comprehensive operational analysis that evaluated the SamTrans bus system and developed 
a new network.

Funding 
Total Project Cost: 
Project Construction Cost: 

$32,605,000 

$29,648,000 
Total LPP-C Request: $14,824,000  

(50% of Construction) 

Route EPX and Reimagine Battery Electric Buses 

The new express Route EPX is designed to strengthen 
transit connectivity to jobs and housing hubs by 
providing service between prime job and living 
locations, improve transportation equity by enhancing 
service in areas currently under-served by high capacity 
transit, and support sustainable land use and 
transportation policies and goals. Reimagine focused 
on expanding bus routes to increase accessibility, 
connectivity and ridership, enhance integrated services 
and improve safety for transit dependent, historically 
under-served and low-income communities. 

Diesel buses are major contributors to greenhouse 
gas (GHG) emissions and represent 89 percent of 
SamTrans’ GHG emissions. This Project is an 
important next step in the electrification of the bus 
fleet to reduce the region’s GHG and carbon 
emissions, reduce fossil fuel consumption, and 
provide more efficient and equitable access to 
sustainable and clean public transportation in San 
Mateo County. The Project will allow SamTrans to 
efficiently operate its first set of BEBs replacement 
buses and EPX expansion fleet. 

2022 Local Partnership Competitive Program 
SamTrans Emission Zero 
San Mateo County Transit District 



State Transportation Improvement Program
San Mateo County   

Document Year 2022, Version Number 1
PPNO: LP010

(Dollars in Thousands)

DIST:
04

 
PPNO:
LP010

EA:
 

CTIPS ID:
106-0000-3285

TCRP NO.:
 

CT PROJECT ID:

COUNTY:
San Mateo County
 
 

ROUTE:
 U
 
 

PM:
        
        
        

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
SamTrans Emission Zero Project (The proposed electric
charging infrastructure is located at SamTrans? South
Base Maintenance Facility (South Base), located in the
City of San Carlos, San Mateo County, the bus network
at South Base serves routes to the 14 cities of San
Mateo County. The Project will construct core transit
infrastructure improvements at SamTrans? bus facility.
The Project scope includes infrastructure required for the
first set of SamTrans? zero-emission buses, including
construction of electrical charging infrastructure and bus
charging bays, procurement and installation of overhead
pantograph charging dispenser, and construction of an
electrical power distribution network that is scalable for
future BEB expansion. Charging infrastructure for thirty-
seven BEBs is proposed under this Project to enable
successful deployment and safe operations of
SamTrans? new fleet of 40-foot BEBs to be delivered by
2025.)

ELEMENT: Mass Transit
MPO ID:
6

LAW:
23

SPONSOR: San Mateo County Transit
District

MPO: Metropolitan Transportation
Commission

CORRIDOR:  

PRJ MGR: Lisha Mai

PHONE: (650)       508-6353

EMAIL: mail@samtrans.com

ASSEMBLY:  12,19,22
SENATE:        8,13
CONGRESS:  12,15

IMPLEMENTING
AGENCIES:

PAED   San Mateo County Transit District

PSE      San Mateo County Transit District

RW    San Mateo County Transit District

CON  San Mateo County Transit District

 

Categories Outputs/Outcomes Unit Total

Rail/Multi-Modal Rail/Transit Equipment Each 37

Facilities Facility Improvements Each 1

 

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Last 9 versions displayed) Programmed Dollars in Thousands - Total for Project

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Vote Cum Award Prog Con Prog RW PA & ED PS & E RW Sup Con Sup

1 Official 06/28/2023 SBERTOZZ Adoption - New Project G-23-47 29,648 481 2,476

 

Fund Source 1 of 4 Local Funds

Extension

     

     

     

     

20.10.400.100 - Locally
Generated Funds
Fund Type
SAMTRANS Revenue
Funding Agency
San Mateo County Transit District

VOTE DATE AMOUNT

     

     

  PRIOR 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED 481               481
PS&E 2,476               2,476
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W                  
CON     7,317           7,317
Total: 2,957   7,317           10,274

 

Fund Source 2 of 4 FTA Funds

Extension

     

     

     

     

FTA-TRANSIT - FTA Funds
Fund Type
FTA5307 - Urbanized Area
Formula Program
Funding Agency
Metropolitan Transportation Commission

VOTE DATE AMOUNT

     

     

  PRIOR 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED                  
PS&E                  
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W                  
CON     2,907           2,907
Total:     2,907           2,907
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State Transportation Improvement Program
San Mateo County   

Document Year 2022, Version Number 1
PPNO: LP010

(Dollars in Thousands)

 

Fund Source 3 of 4 Other State

Extension

     

     

     

     

20.30.207.811 - Environmental
Enhancement & Mitigation (EEM)
Fund Type
Low Carbon Transit Operations
Program (LCTOP)
Funding Agency
Caltrans

VOTE DATE AMOUNT

     

     

  PRIOR 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED                  
PS&E                  
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W                  
CON     4,600           4,600
Total:     4,600           4,600

 

Fund Source 4 of 4 State SB1
LPP

Extension

     

     

     

     

30.10.724.200 - Local Partnership
Program - SB1 - MT - LPP-C
Fund Type
Local Partnership Program -
Competitive program
Funding Agency
 

VOTE DATE AMOUNT

     

     

  PRIOR 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED                  
PS&E                  
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W                  
CON     14,824           14,824
Total:     14,824           14,824

 

Project Total:  
 

VOTE TOTAL AMOUNT

PAED

PSE

RW

CON

R/W SUP

CON SUP

  PRIOR 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 FUTURE TOTAL
PA&ED 481               481
PS&E 2,476               2,476
R/W SUP                  
CON SUP                  
R/W                  
CON     29,648           29,648
Total: 2,957   29,648           32,605

 
HQ Comments:
******** VERSION 1 - 09/19/2023 ********
Program $14.824M LPP-C Con - Cycle 3 FY 23/24 June 2023 SB
******** RTIP Version 1 - 09/19/2023 ********

Products of CTIPS                                                                                                                            Page  2                                                                                                                           10/30/2023 05:17:12



































































APPENDIX II - Performance Metrics Form

2022 Local Partnership Competitive Program 
SamTrans Emission Zero 36 
San Mateo County Transit District 

Performance Metrics Form

Measure Metric Build Future No Build Change 
Increase or 

Decrease 

Congestion 
Reduction 

Daily Vehicle 
Miles Travelled 

11,144,718.0 miles 
per day (2017); 

13,323,149.1 miles 
per day (2040) 

11,146,510.0 miles 
per day (2017); 

13,324,941.1 miles 
per day (2040) 

-1,792.0 miles per
day (2017); 

-1,792.0 miles per
day (2040) 

Decrease 

Person Hours of 
Travel Time 

420,816.1 person-
hours per day 

(2040) 

422,398.3 person-
hours per day 

(2040) 

-1,582.2 person-
hours per day

(2040) 
Decrease 

Safety 

Number of 
Fatalities 

0.07392 fatalities 
average annual 

(2040) 

0.07393 fatalities 
average annual 

(2040) 

-0.00001 fatalities
average annual

(2040) 
Decrease 

Number of 
Serious Injuries 

0.27818 severe 
injuries average 

annual (2040) 

0.27822 severe 
injuries average 

annual (2040) 

-0.00004 severe
injuries average

annual (2040) 
Decrease 

Rate of Fatalities 

0.005 fatal crashes 
per MVMT (2040) 

0.005 fatal crashes 
per MVMT (2040) 

0.000 fatal crashes 
per MVMT (2040) No Change 

Rate of Serious 
Injuries 

0.280 injury 
crashes per MVMT 

(2040) 

0.280 injury 
crashes per MVMT 

(2040) 

0.000 injury 
crashes per MVMT 

(2040) 
No Change 

Economic 
Development 

Jobs Created 

423.8 jobs over the 
years of 

construction 

0.0 jobs over the 
years of 

construction 

423.8 jobs over the 
years of 

construction 
Increase 

Air Quality 

Particulate 
Matter (PM 2.5 
PM 10) 

0 tons PM 2.5 on 
average per year; 

0 tons PM 10 on 
average per year 

0 tons PM 2.5 on 
average per year; 0 

tons PM 10 on 
average per year 

0 tons PM 2.5 on 
average per year; 

0 tons PM 10 on 
average per year 

No Change 

Carbon Dioxide 
(CO2) 

0 tons CO2 on 
average per year 

820.9 tons CO2 on 
average per year 

-820.9 tons CO2 on
average per year Decrease 

Volatile Organic 
Compounds 
(VOC) 

0 tons VOC on 
average per year 

0 tons VOC on 
average per year 

0 tons VOC on 
average per year No Change 

Sulphur Dioxides 
(SOx) 

0 tons SOX on 
average per year 

0 tons SOX on 
average per year 

0 tons SOX on 
average per year No Change 

Carbon 
Monoxide (CO) 

0 tons CO on 
average per year 

3.6 tons CO on 
average per year 

-3.6 tons CO on
average per year Decrease 

Nitrogen Oxides 
(NOx) 

0 tons NOx on 
average per year 

0.7 tons NOx on 
average per year 

-0.7 tons NOx on
average per year Decrease 

Cost 
Effectiveness 

Benefit Cost 
Ratio 1.46 N/A 



APPENDIX II - Performance Metrics Form 

2022 Local Partnership Competitive Program   
SamTrans Emission Zero 37 
San Mateo County Transit District 

 

Accessibility 

Number of Jobs 
Accessible by 
Mode 

224.9 potentially 
low income 
passengers 
benefiting from the 
new route per day 

0.0 potentially low 
income passengers 
benefiting from the 
new route per day 

224.9 potentially 
low income 
passengers 

benefiting from the 
new route per day 

Increase 

Access to Key 
Destinations by 
Mode 
Percent of 
Population 
Defined as Low 
Income or 
Disadvantaged 
within 1/2 mile 
of rail station, 
ferry terminal, or 
high-frequency 
bus stop 

System 
Preservation 
(Pavement 
and Bridge 
Rehabilitation 
Only)  

Pavement 
Condition Index    N/A 

Bridge Condition 
Rating for Bridge 
Deck, 
Superstructure, 
Substructure 

   N/A 

Noise Level  
Sound walls 

Only 
(For reporting 

only) 

Number of 
Receptors    N/A 

Properties 
Directly 
Benefited 

   N/A 

Number of 
Decibels    N/A 

Throughput Bicyclist and 
Pedestrian 
Screen Line 
Counts 
(Optional) 

   N/A 

System 
Reliability 

Peak Period 
Travel Time 
Reliability Index 

   N/A 

Level of Transit 
Delay    N/A 



APPENDIX III - Performance Metrics Form Back-up 

2022 Local Partnership Competitive Program   
SamTrans Emission Zero 38 
San Mateo County Transit District 

Metric Name Daily Vehicle Miles Travelled 

Source Data Cal-B/C Corridor model 
Cal-B/C Sketch model 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N35 AADT annual growth: 0.78% (calculated based on 

https://dot.ca.gov/programs/sustainability/sb-743/california-vmt-data) 

• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cells N37:N38: No-Build AADT (2017): 230,000 and 213,200 vehicles per day 

• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cells N40:N41: No-Build AADT (2040): 230,000*(1+0.0078)^(2040-2017) = 
274,971 vehicles per day (one direction) 
213,200*(1+0.0078)^(2040-2017)  = 254,886 vehicles per day (the other direction) 

• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N46: Highway Model Group No-Build VMT (2040):  
(274,971 vehicles/day AADT one direction + 254,886 vehicles/day AADT the other direction) * 51 miles 
Route 2 Express length * 13 hours per day duration of Route service  / 24 hours per day number of hours 
per day = 14,637,280 VMT per day (2040) 

• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N27 Percent trucks: 9% (Cal-B/C Sketch Default) 

• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N49: Highway Model Group No-Build VMT (2040): 
13,319,925 VMT per day (2040) * (1-0.09) = 13,319,925 cars only VMT per day (13 hours out of 24). 

• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cells N67:N70 daily VMT for routes 3, 6, 8, and 12: 1,176, 2,112, 1,224, and 504 
VMT per day 

• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell W68 TOTAL VMT: 13,319,925 VMT per day + 1,176 VMT per day + 2,112 VMT per 
day + 1,224 VMT per day + 504 VMT per day = 13,324,941 VMT per day (2040) No Build 

 
Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 

• ‘Route 2 Data’ tab, cell Z5 Mileage per day (Route 2): 1,989 VMT per day 

• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N31 Percent of new riders switching from cars: 30% 

• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N25 Vehicle occupancy for passenger cars: 1.30 persons per car 

• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N51 Number of passengers per bus (Route 2 Express): 8.24 persons per bus 

• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell Y81 Passenger Miles Traveled (PMT) for Model Group 9: 1,989 * 8.24 = 16,384 
PMT per day 

• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell W73 VMT for Model Group 1: 13,324,941 VMT per day (2040) No Build – (16,384 
PMT per day * 30% / 1.30 persons per car) = 13,316,144 VMT per day  

• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell W93 TOTAL VMT: 13,316,144 VMT per day + 1,989 VMT per day + 1,176 VMT per 
day + 2,112 VMT per day + 1,224 VMT per day + 504 VMT per day = 13,323,149 VMT per day (2040) Build 

Change 
• 13,323,149 VMT per day (2040) Build - 13,324,941 VMT per day (2040) No Build = - 1,792 VMT per day 

Change 

https://dot.ca.gov/programs/sustainability/sb-743/california-vmt-data


APPENDIX III - Performance Metrics Form Back-up

2022 Local Partnership Competitive Program 
SamTrans Emission Zero 39 
San Mateo County Transit District 

Metric Name Person Hours of Travel Time 

Source Data Cal-B/C Corridor model 
Cal-B/C Sketch model 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N25 Vehicle occupancy for passenger cars: 1.30 persons per car
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N49 Highway Model Group No-Build VMT (2040): 13,319,925 cars only VMT

per day (13 hours out of 24)
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cells W51:W84 Bus routes 3, 6, 8, and 12 VMT (2040): 1,176 VMT per day,  2,112 VMT

per day,  1,224 VMT per day, and 504 VMT per day
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cells N74:N77 Bus routes 3,6, 8, and 12 number of passengers per bus: 20.1,

27.7, 15.9, and 48.8 persons per bus
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N72 Bus Speed: 30 miles per hour
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N58 No-Build Highway speed (full day average) in 2040: 41.41 miles per

hour (based on free flow speed of 45, and the following Cal-B/C Sketch Methodology parameters:
o Maximum V/C Ratio: 1.56
o Alpha: 0.20
o Beta: 10
o Capacity (vehicles per hour per lane, vphpl)

• 13,319,925 VMT per day / 41.41 miles per hour * 1.30 persons per car = 321,683 hours per day  * 1.30
persons per car = 418,188 person-hours per day (cars only)

• (1,176 VMT * 20.1 persons per bus + 2,112 VMT * 27.7 persons per bus + 1,224 VMT * 15.9 persons per bus
+ 504 VMT * 48.8 persons per bus) / 30 miles per hour = 4,210 passenger hours traveled (PHT) per day
(buses)

• 418,188 person-hours per day + 4,210 passenger hours traveled per day = 422,398 person hours of travel
time per day (2040) No Build.

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N25 Vehicle occupancy for passenger cars: 1.30 persons per car
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell W73 Highway Model Group Build VMT (2040): 13,316,144 cars only VMT per day

(13 hours out of 24)
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell W81:W85 Bus routes 2, 3, 6, 8, and 12 VMT (2040): 1,989 VMT per day 1,176 VMT

per day,  2,112 VMT per day,  1,224 VMT per day, and 504 VMT per day
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cells N51, N74:N77 Bus routes 2, 3,6, 8, and 12 number of passengers per bus:

8.2, 20.1, 27.7, 15.9, and 48.8 persons per bus
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N72 Bus Speed: 30 miles per hour
• ‘1) Project Information’ tab, cell N64 Build Highway speed (full day average) in 2040: 41.61 miles per hour
• 13,316,144 VMT per day / 41.61 miles per hour * 1.30 persons per car = 320,046 hours per day  * 1.30

persons per car = 416,060 person-hours per day (cars only)
• (1,989 VMT * 8.2 persons per bus + 1,176 VMT * 20.1 persons per bus + 2,112 VMT * 27.7 persons per bus +

1,224 VMT * 15.9 persons per bus + 504 VMT * 48.8 persons per bus) / 30 miles per hour = 4,756 passenger
hours traveled (PHT) per day (buses)



APPENDIX III - Performance Metrics Form Back-up 

2022 Local Partnership Competitive Program   
SamTrans Emission Zero 40 
San Mateo County Transit District 

• 416,060 person-hours per day + 4,756 passenger hours traveled per day = 420,816 person hours of travel 
time per day (2040) Build. 

Change 
• 420,816 person hours of travel (2040) Build – 422,398 person hours of travel (2040) No Build = -1,582 

person hours of travel. 

 

 

Metric Name Rate of Fatalities 

Source Data Cal-B/C Corridor model 
Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

• PARAMETERS tab, cell E77 “StateFatRate” Statewide Fatal Crash Rate: 0.005 fatal crashes per million 
vehicle-miles (MVMT) 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 
• No Change from No Build 

Change 
• No Change 

Metric Name Number of Fatalities 

Source Data Cal-B/C Corridor model 
Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

• PARAMETERS tab, cell E77 “StateFatRate” Statewide Fatal Crash Rate: 0.005 fatal crashes per million 
vehicle-miles (MVMT) 

• PARAMETERS tab, cell BC26 Average Number of Fatalities per Fatal Crash: 1.11 events per crash 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BA68 TOTAL No Build VMT (2040): 13,319,925 (excludes bus routes 3, 6, 8, 12) 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BE68 TOTAL Number of Fatal Crashes (2040): 13,319,925*0.005 = 0.0666 fatal 

crashes per year 
• Number of fatalities: 0.0666*1.11 = 0.07393 fatalities per year (2040)  

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 
• PARAMETERS tab, cell E77 “StateFatRate” Statewide Fatal Crash Rate: 0.005 fatal crashes per million 

vehicle-miles (MVMT) 
• PARAMETERS tab, cell BC26 Average Number of Fatalities per Fatal Crash: 1.11 events per crash 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BA93 TOTAL Build VMT (2040): 13,316,144 + 1,989 = 13,318,133 (excludes bus 

routes 3, 6, 8, 12) 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BE68 TOTAL Number of Fatal Crashes (2040): 13,316,144*0.005 = 0.0666 fatal 

crashes per year 
• Number of fatalities: 0.0666*1.11 = 0.07392 fatalities per year (2040) 

Change 
• 0.07392 – 0.07393 = -0.00001 fatalities average annual (2040) 



APPENDIX III - Performance Metrics Form Back-up 

2022 Local Partnership Competitive Program   
SamTrans Emission Zero 41 
San Mateo County Transit District 

Metric Name Number of Serious Injuries 

Source Data Cal-B/C Corridor model 
Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

• PARAMETERS tab, cell E78 “StateInjRate” Statewide Injury Crash Rate: 0.28 injury crashes per million 
vehicle-miles (MVMT) 

• PARAMETERS tab, cell BC33 Average Number of Injuries per Fatal Crash: 0.95 events per crash 
• PARAMETERS tab, cell BC34 Average Number of Injuries per Injury Crash: 1.44 events per crash 
• PARAMETERS tab, cell BC12 Percent of Severe Injuries among all injuries: 5.12 percent 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BA68 TOTAL No Build VMT (2040): 13,319,925 (excludes bus routes 3, 6, 8, 12) 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BE68 TOTAL Number of Fatal Crashes (2040): 13,316,144*0.005 = 0.0666 fatal 

crashes per year 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BF68 TOTAL Number of Injury Crashes (2040): 13,319,925*0.28 = 3.7296 injury 

crashes per year 
• Number of injuries: (0.0666*0.95 + 3.7296*1.44)*5.12% = 0.2721 serious injuries per year (2040)  

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 
• PARAMETERS tab, cell E78 “StateInjRate” Statewide Injury Crash Rate: 0.28 injury crashes per million 

vehicle-miles (MVMT) 
• PARAMETERS tab, cell BC33 Average Number of Injuries per Fatal Crash: 0.95 events per crash 
• PARAMETERS tab, cell BC34 Average Number of Injuries per Injury Crash: 1.44 events per crash 
• PARAMETERS tab, cell BC12 Percent of Severe Injuries among all injuries: 5.12 percent 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BA68 TOTAL No Build VMT (2040): 13,316,144 + 1,989 = 13,318,133 (excludes bus 

routes 3, 6, 8, 12) 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BE68 TOTAL Number of Fatal Crashes (2040): 13,318,133*0.005 = 0.0666 fatal 

crashes per year 
• ‘2) Model Inputs’ tab, cell BF68 TOTAL Number of Injury Crashes (2040): 13,318,133*0.28 = 3.7291 injury 

crashes per year 
• Number of injuries: (0.0666*0.95 + 3.7291*1.44)*5.12% = 0.2718 serious injuries per year (2040) 

Change 
• 0.2718 – 0.2721 = -0.00004 severe injuries average annual (2040) 

 

Metric Name Rate of Serious Injuries 

Source Data Cal-B/C Corridor model 
Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

• PARAMETERS tab, cell E78 “StateInjRate” Statewide Fatality Crash Rate: 0.28 injury crashes per million 
vehicle-miles (MVMT) 

• PARAMETERS tab, cell BC12 Percent of Severe Injuries among all injuries: 5.12 percent 
• 0.28 * 5.12% = 0.014336 serious injury crashes per MVMT 



APPENDIX III - Performance Metrics Form Back-up

2022 Local Partnership Competitive Program 
SamTrans Emission Zero 42 
San Mateo County Transit District 

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 
• No Change from No Build

Change 
• No Change

Metric Name Jobs Created 

Source Data Method 1 from Senate Bill 1 (SB1) Technical Performance Measurement Methodology 
Guidebook:  
“The FHWA Employment Impacts of Highway Infrastructure Investment uses an analysis that 
estimates for every $1 billion dollars, approximately 13,000 jobs for one year are created. Put 
another way, each dollar creates .000013 jobs. For step 2, multiply the total project cost by 
.000013.” 

Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 
• No jobs created

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 
• Costs tab, cell H47 Total Cost of the project: $32,603,000
• $32,603,000 * 0.000013 jobs per dollar = 423 jobs created by the project

Change 
• 423 jobs

Metric Name Air Quality 

Source Data Cal-B/C Corridor model 
Base Numbers & Calculation for “No Build” Estimate 

• Emissions tab, Model Group 1: the model group removed from this benefit category estimation.
• Emissions tab, Model Groups 4-7: bus emissions rates apply

Base Numbers, Trends or Assumptions, and Calculation for “Build” Number 
• Emissions tab, Model Group 1: the model group removed from this benefit category estimation.
• Emissions tab, Model Groups 4-7 (diesel buses) are replaced by Model Groups 9-13 (electric buses),

assuming no emissions

Change 

• ‘3) Results’ tab, cells K27:S39.

https://catc.ca.gov/-/media/ctc-media/documents/ctc-workshops/2022/sb-1/performance-measurement-guidebook-final-draft.pdf
https://catc.ca.gov/-/media/ctc-media/documents/ctc-workshops/2022/sb-1/performance-measurement-guidebook-final-draft.pdf
https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policy/otps/pubs/impacts/
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